Amphenol® Star-Line EX®
Product Instructions
Sections Contents:
•	 Hazardous Location Page
•	 Part Number Guide
•	 EX Gland Code Guide
•	 EX-13 Plug
•	 EX-15 Inline Receptacle

The range is comprised of seven body (forms) sizes, each with a number of pin/socket size combina-
tions between 1 and 143 contacts.  The connector shell size, pin configuration and rating are reflected
in the individual type designations.
Design Option are described below and include, alternative keying options, and pin or sleeve contacts in
either the plug or receptacle bodies.
Part Number Code Logic: EX(a) - (b) - (c) - (d)- (e) - (f)(g)(h)(j) - (k)
Connector series type designation EX
Shell material (a) Aluminium (default, omit code)
B-Brass
S-Stainless steel
Shell configuration (b) 13- Inline Receptacle, w/ accompanying blanking cap
15- Inline Plug, w/ accompanying blanking cap.
17 - Flange Mount Receptacle, w/ accompanying blanking cap.
18 - Circular Bulkhead Mount Receptacle, w/ cap.
Cable Adapter style (c) 1– Bulkhead Mount (w/ potting adapter; requires potting)
2– Mechanical Clamp (requires potting)
3– Threaded for use with EX certified Gland
4– Basketweave Grip (requires potting)
Grommet ID (d) See catalog for available sizes and codes
Shell Size (e) 12, 16, 20, C20, 24, C24, 28, C28
Contact Insulation (f) See catalog for configurations
Contact Gender (g) P -  Pin,    S -  Socket
Termination Style (h) N - Crimp,   R - Pressure
Insert Rotation (j) Normal (default, omit code)
For alternates, refer to catalog
Planned Additions (k) Certified Variations
32
STAR-LINE EX®
1.	 Read manufacturer’s assembly instructions before actually
starting to assemble connectors.   Besides the matter of
instruction on correct procedures, there are two important
reasons for this preliminary step: To identify the various
component parts, and to check for any missing parts.
2.	 Cut cable jackets and sheathing squarely and to correct
length, using only wire strippers that have been approved for
the operation.  In preparing the individual wires in cables and
harnesses for assembly, make allowances in length for reaching
the outermost circle of contact cavities in the conductors.  The
insulation should be cut progressively longer as they extend
out from the center of the cable or harness to assure sufficient
length.
3.	 Follow chart on page 34 covering maximum cable stripping
lengths for effective cable gland or grommet sealing.  All
conductors should be fit into contact wire wells correctly.  A
practice layout should be done so that the assembler can
oversee what the finished will look like when finished.
4.	 Some cables that will be used will have a ‘basket weave’ type
of armor under the outer jacket (sheath) and over the inner
jacket.  Since many regulatory entities require that the armor
be grounded at least at the source end, it is beneficial to ground
the armor via a spare contact within the connector.  Following
the removal of sufficient amount of outer jacket (see chart on
page 34) ample amount of the armor can be clipped away, but
not all.  An adequate amount should remain in order that a
small cross-section conductor, short in length, be woven into
the remaining armor weave and either soldered or covered
with mastic impregnated heat shrink, creating an intimate bond
to the armor.  At the opposite end of the short piece of wire a
contact should be crimped and inserted into the insert.
5.	 Use only correctly sized and ingress protected certified glands
or sealing grommets to assure resistance to moisture and other
contaminants.
6.	 Use only the proper crimping tools that have been set or
calibrated with precision gages.